PC104-DAS16Jr/12   &   PC104-DAS16Jr/16
High Speed 16 Channel, 12 or 16  Bit Analog Input with
4 Digital In, 4 Digital Out & 3, 16 Bit Counters
DESCRIPTION
The PC104-DAS16Jr/12 provides all the functionality of our ISA bus
version, the CIO-DAS16/Jr, in a PC104 form factor.  The PC104 form
factor is the new standard for compact embedded applications.
Running standard DOS and Windows operating systems and the

Operating Temperature 0-50 C
Storage Temperature -20 to 70 C
Ordering Guide Part No.
16 Bit, 16/8 channel A/D, 3 CTR, 4/4 DIO PC104-DAS16Jr/16
12 Bit, 16/8 channel A/D, 3 CTR, 4/4 DIO PC104-DAS16Jr/12
Cable, 40 pin header to 37 D female, 2' C40-37F-2
Cable, 40 pin header to 37 D male, 2' C40-37M -2
Programmers Library for Windows & DOS Universal Library
Graphical Programming Tools for Windows C VI Components
SPECIFICATIONS - PC104-DAS16Jr/16
Analog Inputs
Analog to Digital Resolution 16 Bit, 1 part in 65,536
Channels 16 SE or 8 Differential
A/D Type Successive Approx. ADS 7805
Conversion Time 10uS
A/D Convert & Transfer Speed 100KHz
Accuracy 0.003% +/- 1 LSB
Integral Linearity +/- 1.5 LSB(+/-3LSB @ 1.25V BIP
or UNI ranges)
No missing codes over temp. range.
Maximum Overvoltage +/- 35V Continuous
Input Leakage Current 300nA Max @ 25oC
Gain Drift +/- 20 ppm/Deg C Max
Zero Drift +/- 10 ppm/ Deg C Max
Unipolar Ranges 0-10, 0-5, 0-1.25, 0-2.5
Bipolar Ranges +/-10, +/-5, +/-2.5, +/-1.25,
Environmental
Power Consumption +5 @ 250mA Typ, 375 mA Max
Operating Temperature 0-50 C
Storage Temperature -20 to 70 C
COUNTER TIMER
The 82C54 counter/timer chip has 3
counters of 16 bits each.  The
counters are fully programmable and
may terminate or repeat on terminal
count.  The maximum input fre-
quency of each counter is 10MHz.
Much of the 8254 is used by the
PC104-DAS16Jr as a pacer clock to
synchronize A/D conversions.
Counter 0, is available for counting,
pulse generation or frequency mea-
surement.  The output of counter 2 is
available to provide external syn-
chronization to the A/D converter or
as a programmable rate source.
CLK 0
OUT 0
GAT 0
CLK 1
OUT 1
GAT 1
CLK 2
OUT 2
GAT 2
C/T 2
C/T 1
D IN 2
TRIG/DIN0
10/1 MHz
TRIG LOGIC
C/T 0
8254
D37 #21
D37 #2
D37 #24
D37 #20
37 D CONN.
TRIGGERING
A Trigger is the event that begins an acquisition/transfer cycle.  There